

**R 745 / 2023**  
**Present Srinita Das**  
**J O Code (UDI No)WB 00975**  
**Session Case No. 745 / 2023**  
**CNR No.WBNP 1000 2083 2023**

**Order No. 09 dated 10/04/2025**

Sole accused namely **Motaleb Gazi** is produced through video conference and identified the Ld. Court by data operator, authorized by controller of Correctional home and taken in to custody and remanded to Judicial custody.

Ld Advocate **Sri Abhijit Biswas** for the prosecution is present by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Accused files an application praying for bail on the ground stated there in, copy served with strong objection.

Bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld Advocate for the both sides and considered.

I have considered the materials on record and the charge sheet filed against accused as well as case dairy.

The prayer for bail is considered and rejected at this stage.

To. **16/04/2025** for consideration of charge.

Correctional home is directed to produced the accused on the date fixed.

A.S.J F.T.C -1.Basirhat